
 
 
 

Human Resources 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 20 July 2023 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, 
Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, Mohamed Makawi and Tim Wye 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Amy Rodwell, Democratic Services 
ity Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
Tel: 0117 92 24357 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 7 - 11) 

  

5. Public Forum   
30 minutes is allowed for this item 
  
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 14th July 2023. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 19th July 
2023.  
  
  
 

 

  

6. Trade Union Forum   
A total of 15 minutes is permitted for Trade Union Forum. 
  
Each Trade Union will be allowed up to 5 minutes to speak to their submitted statements 
or raise a supplementary question arising from a submitted question. If only one trade 
union is in attendance a 5-minute time slot will be allowed. 
  
All statements and questions must be in writing and meet the deadlines as set out below 
- 
  
Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For this 

 



 
Human Resources Committee – Agenda 

 

 

meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 
5 pm on Friday 14th July 2023. 
  
Written statements must be received on the working day prior to the meeting.  For this 
meeting this means that your submission must be received in this office at the latest by 
12.00 noon on Wednesday 19th July 2023.  
  
 
  

7. Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Page 12) 

  

8. Human Resources Committee Annual Report   
 (Pages 13 - 19)  

9. Office Accommodation Programme   
To note the verbal update. 
 

 

  

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) *insert paragraph here* (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 

  

11. Exempt Personnel Reports   
 (Pages 20 - 23) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (from March 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as 

we navigate this next phase of the pandemic. 
 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetings (from March 2022) 
 
Government advice remains that anyone testing positive for COVID-19 should self-isolate for 10 days 
(unless they receive two negative lateral flow tests on consecutive days from day five). 
  
We therefore request that no one attends a Council Meeting if they:  

• are suffering from symptoms of COVID-19 or   
• have tested positive for COVID-19  

 
Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Forum 
 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members and will be published 
on the Council’s website before the meeting.  Please send it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.   
 

The following requirements apply: 

• The statement is receiv
[...]
viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Draft Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 
 
 

27 April 2023 at 5 pm 
 
 

 
Members present:  
 

Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain,  
Tim Wye.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Steve Pearce (Avon Pension Fund committee member) 

 
Officers in Attendance:  
Stephanie Griffin (Director Workforce & Change), James Brereton (Head of Human Resources), Mark 
Jefferson (Reward and Analytics Manager), Lorraine Howells (People Operations Manager) Sana Khan 
(Apprenticeships Team Leader), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer).    
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.      
 
2.  Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies received from Councillor Amirah Cole and Councillor Mohamad Makawi.  
 
3.  Declarations of Interest 

 
None declared. 
 
4.  Minutes  

 
Resolved – that the Minutes of  
 

1. 16 February 2023. 

2. 1 March 2023 (extraordinary meeting). 

 
be agreed as a correct record.  
 

5.  Public Forum 
 

None received. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 
Under this item the Chair allowed Councillor Richard Eddy to raise an issue regarding the Council’s Policy on 
allowing staff back into buildings to work. The current arrangement of booking desks in advance was brought 
in under the Covid restrictions and Councillor Eddy had been made aware of some problems associated with 
this.  
 
Councillor Eddy requested that an update be brought to the HR Committee AGM in July 2023 so that members 
could consider the rationale of continuing the policy particularly in the light of covid restrictions no longer 
being necessary. Action: Director Workforce & Change 
 
6. Trade Union Forum  
 
A late statement was allowed by the Chair and members of the committee from Jeff Sutton GMB, presented 
by Councillor Tim Wye, regarding the transfer of security and cleaning staff from Bristol City Council to the 
Bristol Waste Company and the issues that had arisen from this. The GMB raised specific concerns and asked 
that the whole process be reviewed and investigated. 
 
After further discussion the Chair agreed to write to the Chair of OSMB to raise the issues for further scrutiny 
and to feedback its findings to HR Committee on progress. Action Councillor Francis 
 
7. Work Programme 

 
Members noted the updated Work Programme for 2022/23.  
  
8. Apprentice Annual Report 2023 

The Committee received a report from the Director Workforce and Change providing an overview of the 
achievements and challenges in relation to apprenticeships within the Council. 

 
The Head of HR informed members that in 2022 the apprenticeship team had moved from Education, Skills 
and Learning to the Human Resources service.  
 

1. The hiring process has been modified to ensure that apprenticeships were proactively considered 
instead of or alongside open recruitment. 

 
2. Members were advised that between 31st March 2022 and 31st March 2023, 128 new 

apprenticeships had started at Bristol City Council, contributing to the total of 834 apprenticeships 
which had started since May 2017.  
 

3. The workforce for BCC was currently 6,233 with 525 new employees and 3,106 for maintained 
schools with 889 new employees. The Apprenticeship Levy expiry for the last 12 months stood at 
£81k. There were currently 60 apprenticeships
[...]
ht 
level of support for them.  

5. The Council currently has  about 200 vacancies, over a wide range of services, that were sometimes 
difficult to fill, and apprenticeships was one way to alleviate this. It was considered that this would not 
be inconsistent with the need to redeploy staff that were at risk of redundancy in other services. 

6. Utilising the apprenticeship scheme would also help with the retention of staff by enabling a ‘grow 
your own’ working environment.  

7. Important that the council deploys a variety of methods for applying  for apprenticeships and jobs, so 
that a diverse range of  potential employees  have an equal opportunity to apply  and not face barriers 
to inclusion. 

8. It was noted that approximately 70% of apprentices had been retained by the Council at level 3 and 4, 
more work would be done to raise this.  

9. It was noted that the Levy did not include support for ongoing mentoring costs, only for training. The 
Head of HR said that other ways of mentoring could be considered within the workforce.   

 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 
9. Avon Pension Fund annual report 
 
The Committee received an information report of the Avon Pension Fund for the financial year 2021/22. 
Councillor Steve Pearce (BCC representative on Avon Pension Fund Committee) presented the annual report. 
 
In summary -  
 

1. Covid restrictions were now easing across the UK however current situation in Ukraine and the 
worldwide repercussions would have an impact on the Fund as trade and asset values were impacted 
by sanctions and geopolitical tensions. To mitigate this the Risk Management Strategy had been 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
strengthened during the past year and should provide some protection to significant falls in asset 
prices and rising inflation.  

2. The medium to long term outlook which played into the 2022 valuation and investment strategy 
review looked to be far more challenging, with increasing concerns around inflationary impacts.  

3. Operationally the Fund had mixed success during the Covid isolation period with the Investment 
Strategy able to move ahead more easily and completing the transition of assets to Brunel, expansion 
into private markets and renewables whilst making significant moves to combat climate change.  

4. The administration service however continued to face a number of challenges to manage business 
objectives with a combination of staff turnover and difficult operating conditions impacting 
performance.  

5. There were positive signs this had now turned a corner particularly with teams now able to operate 
more frequently in an office environment. 

 
Arising from members questions the following points were made/clarified –   
 

6. The Fund undertook significant member engagement, which informed the strategic direction of the 
investment strategy. In November a member survey showed that respondents were generally 
supportive of the current approach, acknowledging climate change as a financial risk best managed by 
the integration of variable factors and effective stewardship.  

7. Regarding member surveys about the investment strategy, members were reminded that the  BCC 
Chief Executive wrote to the Avon Pension Fund on behalf of the HR Committee last year to request 
involvement in designing future surveys. A response was received from the Avon Pension Fund about 
collaborating with finance officers, although there has not been a recent update.   
(Councillor Eddy left the meeting at this point) 

8. There was a dichotomy regarding investment in that directing investment to renewables too soon 
could mean that the APF would lose out on financial gains from oil investment which itself would 
enable future funding in renewable energy. 

9. Another presentation to elected members about investment choices would be organised  by Councillor 
Steve Pearce to explain what the APF does for both th
[...]
14 December 

• Avon Pension Fund annual report  

• Pay Policy Statement 

• HR dashboard – Agency Workers 

15 February 

• Health Safety & Wellbeing Annual Report 

• Employee Travel Policy – Monitoring Update  

• HR dashboard – Sickness Absence 

25 April 
• Apprentice Annual Report  

• HR dashboard - Recruitment & Retention 

 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

 /u   

HR Committee
20 July 2023

Report of: Chair of the HR Committee

Title: HR Committee Annual Report for the Civic Year 2022/23 

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Steph Griffin (Director of Workforce & Change) and 
James Brereton (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number: 01179222000
Recommendation

That the Committee considers and approves this Annual Report for consideration at Full Council on 
Tuesday 12 September 2023.

Summary

The report sets out the work of the committee in the last civic year.

The significant issues in the report are:

- The report summarises the work of the Committee in the last civic year and the key issues that the 
Committee considered.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Policy 
 
1. The terms of reference for the Committee require the production of an Annual Report, which 

will be considered by Full Council.  
 

Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

 
None. 
 

3. External 
 
None. 
 

Context 
 
4. The Committee is required to produce an Annual Report for presentation at Full Council.  The 

report is provided at Appendix A. Members are invited to comment on the report and approve it 
for consideration at Full Council at its September meeting. 

 
Proposal 
 
5. That the Committee considers and approves the Annual Report for consideration at Full Council 

on Tuesday 12 September 2023. 
 

Other Options Considered 
 
6. None. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
7. Not required because this report is a summary of the work of the committee in the previous civic 

year. 
 

Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
8a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requi
[...]
Papers: None. 

Page 15



 

1 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2022-23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

2 

1. Introduction: 
 

1.1 The Human Resources Committee is a non-executive committee of the Council. The 
committee is the primary means by which Full Council obtains assurance in relation to 
workforce management in the Council. The committee also has a number of non-executive 
powers which are set out in its terms of reference. The Human Resources Committee’s 
primary responsibilities relate to the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Directors. The 
Chief Executive is responsible for all other staffing matters and the day-to-day management 
of the organisation as the Head of Paid Service. 
  

2. Terms of Reference: 
 
2.1 The Committee’s approved Terms of Reference for 2022/23, which are published on the 

Bristol City Council website, can be summarised as 
 

• The employment and remuneration of the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service), 
Executive Directors and Directors. 

• Full Council has delegated to the Committee the power to determine the terms and 
conditions on which employees hold office including procedures for their dismissal 
(s.112 Local Government Act 1972) and functions relating to local government 
pensions (regulations under s.7, 12 and 24 Superannuation Act 1972).  

• The oversight and scrutiny of the wellbeing, performance and employment practices 
of the council and its workforce, and the implementation of its equality policies 
relating to employees. 

 
3. Membership and Meetings of the Committee: 
 
3.1 The Committee was chaired during 2022/23 by Councillor Lorraine Francis. The Committee 

comprised of nine members as indicated in the table below. Councillor Farah Hussain was 
the Vice Chair. 

  
3.2 The Committee met formally on five occasions during 2022/23 and extraordinary meetings 

were held on a further two separate occasions. All meetings were quorate and held at City 
Hall.    

 
 Table 1- Human Resources Committee Attendance 2022/23: 

 Member No. of 
Meetings Held 

No. of Meetings 
Attended 

Lorraine Francis (Chair) 7 7 
Farah Hussain– Vice Chair 7 5 
Lesley Alexander 7 3 
Kerry Bailes 7 6 
Sarah Classick 7 7 
Amirah Cole 7 3 
Richard Eddy 7 5 
Mohamed Makawi 7 1 
Tim Wye 7 6 

 
3.3 In addition to the Committee Members, the Director of Workforce and Change and the Head 

of Human Resources supported the work of the Committee. Other officers, as appropriate, 
attended Committee meetings. 

 
3.4 A range of reports were considered during the year, the details of which are provided in 

Appendix 1.  Additionally, at each meeting, the Committee’s work programme was reviewed 
for continued relevance and progress against actions required by the Committee was 

Page 17



 

3 

monitored. Public and Trade Union forum was also received at some meetings. 
 
4. The Work and Activity of the Human Resources Committee in 2022/23: 

 
4.1 This annual report captures key messages from the work of the Committee during the full 

year. 
 
Equalities and Inclusion 
 
4.2 The Committee received reports form officers on the work taking place in the organisation, 

namely the activities of the Staff-Led-Groups; the actions being taken to close pay gaps in 
relation to gender, race, disability and LGB;  recruitment and retention and the impact on 
improving workforce diversity, including apprenticeships;  Health, Safety and Well-being; 
and the views of staff on equality and inclusion through the staff survey. 

 
Health Safety and Wellbeing 
 
4.3 The Committee received an annual report from the Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing 

regarding corporate arrangements for how health, safety and wellbeing was managed to 
provide assurance on key areas of work and the improvement plan for 2023/24.  The 
Committee also received a report and presentation on sickness absence trends, which 
[...]
1 – Reports considered by the Human Resources Committee in 2022/23 
 

21 July (AGM) • Work Programme 
• Annual Report to Full Council 
• Staff Led Groups Annual Work programme 
• Gender/Race/Disability/LGB Pay Gap 

22 September • Staff Survey Results 2022 
• Information report on HR policy consultations, national 

status pay negotiations. 
• Update on Council Wide Change Programmes (Common 

Activities, Management and Capacity Review, Succession 
Planning) 

• HR dashboard 
15 December • Armed Forces Covenant 

• Sickness – thematic review 
• HR dashboard 

16 February • Health Safety & Wellbeing Annual Report  
• HR dashboard - Contingent Workforce (Interim, Agency & 

Consultancy) 
• Pay Policy Statement 
• Update on Budget Savings Proposals 

27 April • Apprentice Annual Report  
• Avon Pension Fund annual report  
• HR dashboard - Recruitment Thematic Review  

 
2 Extraordinary meetings of the HR Committee were also held on 11 August 2022 and 1 March 2023 

Page 19



Document is Restricted

Page 20

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Human Resources Committee Annual Report
	HR Committee Annual Report 202223 v1.2

	11 Exempt Personnel Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
20 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Amirah Cole, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain 
and Tim Wye 
 
  
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and the Clerk noted that there were some AGM procedural 
items to be covered that weren’t included in the meeting papers, which were as follows: 
  
The Committee noted that at its meeting on 9th May 2023, Annual Full Council appointed Councillor 
Lorraine Francis as Chair and Councillor Farah Hussain and Vice-Chair of the Human Resources Committee 
for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
The Committee noted the membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2023/24 as set out below: 
Councillors Lorraine Francis, Lesley Alexander, Richard Eddy, Tim Wye, Farrah Hussain, Kerry Bailes, 
Amirah Cole, Sarah Classick and Mohamed Makawi. 
  

The Committee agreed that meetings for 2023/24 would be held on the following dates, all commencing 

at 5pm: 

21 September 2023 
14 December 2023 
15 February 2024 
25 April 2024 
   
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sarah Classick and Mohamed Makawi. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There was none. 
  
  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved; That the minutes of the previous meeting on 27th April 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
  
Matter arising  
Minute item no.6 regarding concerns around the transfer of security and cleaning staff to Bristol Waste 
Company.  
  
Members were concerned that the Council’s Constitution did not allow for consideration of matters from 
staff who have transferred from the Council to other employers (including wholly-owned BCC companies). 
  
The Chair raised the Committee’s concerns with the Chair of OSMB and the Committee were advised that 
this was not within the Terms of Reference for the Human Resources Committee. Any queries relating to 
this matter could be redirected to the service going forwards. It was noted that this matter was to be 
discussed at an upcoming informal meeting of OSMB.  
  
  
5 Public Forum 
 
The Committee received and noted the following Public Forum items: 

       One question from Suzanne Audrey regarding the Executive Director of Children and Education. 
Suzanne was not present at the meeting.  

  
  
6 Trade Union Forum 
 
There was none. 
  
  
7 Work Programme 
 
The Head of HR introduced the item and noted that there would be some familiarity in the Work 
Programme from the last municipal year. The team had incorporated suggestions from the Committee 
and had amended the programme as appropriate.  
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

It was noted that specifically, the Council’s Pay Policy Statement had been brought forwards to December 
to allow more time for discussion. Cllr Wye raised the need for the inclusion of interims and consultants in 
the Pay Policy Statements and was advised that this would be covered in this item as well as  the ‘HR 
Dashboard – Agency Workers’ section of the work programme that was also currently scheduled for the 
Committee meeting on 14 December. 
  
  
8 Human Resources Committee Annual Report 
 
The Director for Workforce & Change introduced the item and noted that the annual report was to be 
approved by the Committee for consideration at the Full Council meeting in September. The team had 
drafted the report based on the Committee’s activity over the last municipal year and welcome 
comments and feedback from Members. Discussion points were as follows: 

       The Head of Human Resources highlighted the key themes over the last year that had been 
included in the report and noted that the Committee had met informally with the Staff Led Group 
Chairs where there were some useful discussions around equalities.   

       Cllr Eddy thanked officers for their hard work and suggested that this be reflected in the report.  
       Cllr Wye raised the Pension Fund discussions around ethical and carbon investment at the last 

Committee meeting and noted the previous engagement with APF regarding the design of future 
member surveys. . It was noted that this had been included in the annual report and could be 
discussed again during this municipal year. 

  
  
9 Office Accommodation Programme 
 
The Director of Property, Assets and Infrastructure joined the meeting to provide an update on the office 
accommodation programme as Members had asked for an update on the council’s desk booking system 
at the previous meeting. Key points were as follows: 

       The desk booking system was part of a wider piece of work linked to the Property Programme 
which went to Cabinet for approval in June 2023. 

       The programme aims to reduce the number of buildings used for office space as well as looking at 
the disposal of vacant buildings to create savings.  

       A number of staff/teams based at 100 Temple Street were being moved to City Hall in order to 
explore a commercial let in the North side of the building. To enable the move, the team had 
reviewed the desk space at City Hall which was only reaching 35/40% capacity previously and as a 
result, the desk ratio per team had changed. 

       Phase one of the move would be taking place throughout July and a new booking system had been 
put in place.  

       There had been lots of engagement with teams prior to the move and there had been no 
challenges from staff to date, but the system would remain under review. 

       There would be no change to the Councillor area.   



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       It was noted that the Cash Hall was a useful space for ‘drop ins’ but shouldn’t be used for office 
space; This would continue to be a fluid space which was also not yet at capacity. 

Members asked questions and discussion points were as follows: 
       Members raised concerns at the last meeting around desk booking that was previously managed 

by one person in the service on top of their existing workload, but this was not the case, it was the 
responsibility of managers. It was clarified that under an earlier system, the responsibility for desk 
booking was with the manager or a nominated deputy, and that this has since been changed so 
that each employee can book their own desk on a spreadsheet that could be accessed by all 
colleagues. 

       There are a number of unallocated spaces at City Hall so if colleagues need to drop in or come into 
the office at last minute then they would still be able to find a space to work. The building was not 
at capacity and there was no plan to change this flexible approach.  

       It was confirmed that the Create Centre was still in use, but some teams such as the Sustainability 
Team had recently moved to City Hall. The next phase of the programme would be locality hubs 
followed by a review of vacant buildings. 
(Cllr Bailes left the meeting at this point) 

       There was a discussion around energy efficiency/usage in council buildings and Members were 
advised that a report on decarbonisation plans would be going to an upcoming Cabinet meeting. 
For any plans to dispose of a building/asset in future, there would also be a report to Cabinet.  

       It was noted that there was no allowance for colleagues working from home and the council had 
no plans to reintroduce this. Officers advised it would be difficult to confirm the percentage of 
employees that work from home as different teams have different usage requirements for office 
space, but it was noted that Tuesday-Thursday were generally the busier days in the office. 

       The Director of Property, Assets and Infrastructure would attend future meeting to update 
members on the progress of the office accommodation programme. PA Action. 

  
10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

Resolved - That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) 1 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

   
11 Exempt Personnel Reports 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6:25pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 


